

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANTHONY AQUILA, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOLERA GLOBAL HOLDING CORP., a
Delaware corporation, SOLERA HOLDINGS,
INC., a Delaware corporation, and DOES 1
through 50, inclusive,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 2019-0702-SG

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO (I) PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND (II) MOTION FOR EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS AND
DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY PENDING ARBITRATION**

OF COUNSEL:

Bryce L. Friedman
Rachel S. Sparks Bradley
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-2000

MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
John P. DiTomo (#4850)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Solera Global
Holding Corp. and Solera Holdings, Inc.*

Dated: September 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Restrictive Covenant Agreement	7
C. The Stock Option Agreement.....	10
D. Aquila’s Employment Is Terminated For “Cause”	11
E. The Separation Agreement And Related Agreements	16
F. Aquila Breaches The Separation Agreement And Related Agreements.....	20
G. Aquila Commits Misappropriation Of Solera Assets And Resources.....	25
H. Solera Exercises Its Rights As A Result Of Aquila’s Breach Of Section 6 Of The RC Agreement And Aquila Initiates The Pending Arbitration	27
I. Solera Files Its Answer In The Pending Arbitration And Aquila Then Initiates The Instant Action.....	32
ARGUMENT	33
I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER AQUILA’S CLAIM AND SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT IN FAVOR OF THE PENDING ARBITRATION	33
A. Standard Applicable To This Motion To Dismiss	33
B. The Arbitrator Should Decide Any Question Of Substantive Arbitrability In The Pending Arbitration	34

C.	If The Court Considers Substantive Arbitrability, It Should Hold That This Matter Must Be Arbitrated In The Pending Arbitration	37
D.	If The Court Determines That Aquila’s Claim Is Not Arbitrable, Then The Court Should Stay This Action Pending Arbitration.....	40
II.	AQUILA IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE “EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY” OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	41
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ally Fin., Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 2014 WL 261038 (Tex. App. Jan. 23, 2014)	51
<i>Am. Messaging Servs., LLC v. DocHalo, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1726536 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2015)	42, 43
<i>Aquila, Inc. v. Quanta Servs., Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 196 (Del. Ch. 2002)	44
<i>Arkema Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2334386 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2010)	43, 54
<i>BAYPO Ltd. P’ship v. Tech. JV, LP</i> , 940 A.2d 20 (Del. Ch. 2007)	36
<i>Bertucci’s Rest. Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 836 A.2d 515 (Del. Ch. 2003)	41
<i>CBOT Holdings, Inc. v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2296356 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2007) (temporary restraining order)	42
<i>City of Fredericksburg v. Bopp</i> , 126 S.W.3d 218 (Tex. App. 2003)	49, 50
<i>Cooper Valves, LLC v. ValvTechnologies, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 254 (Tex. App. 2017)	51
<i>Cottle v. Carr</i> , 1988 WL 10415 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 1988)	42, 46
<i>Daily Insts. Corp. v. Heidt</i> , 998 F.Supp. 2d 553 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	48
<i>Everett Fin. Inc. v. Primary Residential Mortg.</i> , 2016 WL 7378937 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2016)	52

<i>Glazer v. All. Beverage Distrib. Co., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 822174 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2017)	33, 36, 52
<i>Goggin v. Vermillion, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2347704 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2011).....	55
<i>Hardy v. Mann Frankfort Stein & Lipp Advisors, Inc.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App. 2007), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Mann Frankfort Stein & Lipp Advisors, Inc. v. Fielding</i> , 289 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. 2009).....	51
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	34
<i>Hodgson v. U.S. Money Reserve, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2732736 (Tex. App. June 13, 2013).....	51
<i>In re Solera Holdings, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 57839 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017).....	6
<i>Innovation Inst., LLC v. St. Joseph Health Source, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4060351 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2019)	35
<i>James & Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006)	34, 35, 36
<i>Legend Nat. Gas II Holdings, LP v. Hargis</i> , 2012 WL 4481303 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2012).....	34, 40
<i>Li v. Standard Fiber, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1286202 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2013)	37, 38
<i>M-I LLC v. Stelly</i> , 733 F.Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	48
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Services, LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006)	37
<i>McKissock, LLC v. Martin</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 841 (W.D. Tex. 2016)	52
<i>McLaughlin v. McCann</i> , 942 A.2d 616 (Del. Ch. 2008)	37

<i>Merritt Hawkins & Assocs., LLC v. Gresham,</i> 79 F.Supp. 3d 625 (N.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 861 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2017)	47
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	37
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr., LLC,</i> 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007)	38
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Marrows Corp.,</i> 1982 WL 17857 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 1982)	41
<i>Nomad Acq. Corp. v. Damon Corp.,</i> 1988 WL 383667 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 1988).....	44
<i>Orix LF, LP v. Inscap Asset Mgmt., LLC,</i> 2010 WL 1463404 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2010).....	38
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.,</i> 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002)	37, 38
<i>Pell v. Kill,</i> 135 A.3d 764 (Del. 2016)	42
<i>Pennzoil Exploration and Prod. Co. v. Ramco Energy Ltd.,</i> 139 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Personal Sec. & Safety Sys. Inc. v. Motorola Inc.,</i> 297 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Six Dimensions, Inc. v. Perficient, Inc.,</i> 356 F.Supp. 3d 640 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	47
<i>Smith v. Nerium Int'l, LLC,</i> 2019 WL 3543583 (Tex. App. Aug. 5, 2019)	53
<i>Trilogy Portfolio Co., LLC v. Brookfield Real Estate Fin. Partners, LLC,</i> 2012 WL 120201 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2012).....	41, 43
<i>Vais Arms, Inc. v. Vais,</i> 383 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2004)	47

Vertiv Corp. v. Svo Bldg. One, LLC,
2019 WL 1454953 (D. Del. Apr. 2, 2019).....36

Wick v. Naidu,
1987 WL 7957 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 1987)42

Rules and Statutes

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(1).....33

Federal Arbitration Act34, 35

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*.....9

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 15.50.....47

Texas Covenant Not To Compete Act.....47
